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A Confidence RAM Test for Apple Ills is on the Confidence D sk and the Deal er
Di agnostic Disk. Wth this test, you can |locate bad chips on a 12-volt board.

--> NOTE: Before running the Confidence RAMtest, renmpve all peripheral cards

fromthe Apple Ill, especially any ProFile interface cards and
Grappl er printer cards.

The test results show t he bank, address, and test expectations and actua
performance. For exanple, after the test, say the consol e displ ays:

BNK 82, ADR 67AF, EXP 40, GOT 48.

To |l ocate the bad chip, you nust translate these results into a nap that
corresponds to the 3 banks of 16 chips on the nenory board.

1. The bad chip is in bank 2. The bank nunber comes fromthe last digit of
the BNK field.

BANK: O X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
BANK: 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
BANK: 2 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

2. The bad chip is in the right side of the bank. The side is deternined by
the range that the address, 67AF, the nunber in the ADR field, falls

i nto.

ADDRESS RANGE: ADDRESS RANGE
2000- 3FFF 4000- 7FFF
8000- 9FFF

BANK 0O X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X

ADDRESS RANGE: ADDRESS RANGE:
0800- OFFF 0000- O7FF
1800- 1FFF 1000- 17FF
C000- C7FF A000- BFFF
DO00- D7FF C800- CFFF
EO00- FFFF D800- DFFF

BANK 1 X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X



BANK 2

3. The bad chip is in |location nunber
conpari son of the binary representation of the hexi decim

ADDRESS RANGE
2000- 5FFF

X X

X X X X X X

ADDRESS RANGE
6000- 9FFF

X X X X X X X X

B5. The bad chip shows up in the
values in the

fields EXP and GOT, which contain the test expectations and perfornance.
Any difference between the two is a map of where to find the bad chip or
chi ps.

hexi deci mal

ga b wNEFE O

EXP

8

BANK 2

In the chip location number B5, the letter

bi nary

0000
0001
0010
0011
0100
0101

hexi deci mal bi nary

40 (hexadeci mal)
= 48 (hexadeci nal)

EXP
GOor

0110
0111
1000
1001
1010

> © 0 ~No»

01000000 (binary)
01001000 (bi nary)

40 (hexadeci mal)
48 (hexadeci mal)

banks of chips on the nmenory board:

LETTER
BANK

LETTER:
BANK:

LETTER
BANK

The nunber comes fromthe nunber of the chip on the nmenory board:

LETTER D
C

Repl ace the bad nmenory chip(s) and run the test again.

menory board test, exchange the nmenory board itself.

D
0

B

NUMBER 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10

X
X
X

X
X
X

X X X X X
X X X X X
X X X X X

exchange the main | ogic board.

hexi deci mal

0

mTmoOw

1

1011
1100
1101
1110
1111

bi nary

0O 0 0 0O O O (binary)
0 1 0 0 1 0 0 O (binary)
ok ok ok ok !

ADDRESS RANGE
6000- 9FFF

cones fromthe letter

9
X
X
X

X X X

X X X ~
X X X O
X X X Ul

ok ok

X X X b

X X X W

ok

of the

2
x (BANK 0)
x (BANK 1)
x (BANK 2)

If the systemfails the
If that dosen't

hel p,
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